
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
LOCAL COMMUNITY NETWORK - MINEHEAD AND 
WATCHET 

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
West Somerset House, Council Chamber 
 
To: The members of the Local Community Network - Minehead and Watchet 
 
Chair:  Councillor Andy Sully 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Brenda Maitland Walker (Carhampton PC) 
 
Councillor Mandy Chilcott Councillor Hugh Davies 
Councillor Andy Hadley Councillor Marcus Kravis 
Councillor Christine Lawrence Councillor Mike Rigby 
Councillor Rosemary Woods  

Bicknoller PC 
Ash Priors PM Combe Florey  PC 
Crowcombe Parish Council Dunster Parish Council 
East Quantoxhead PM Elworthy PM 
Lydeard St Lawrence & Tolland PCl Minehead  TC 
Monksilver PC Nettlecombe PC 
Old Cleeve PC Sampford Brett PC 
Stogumber PC Watchet TC 
West Bagborough PC West Quantoxhead PC 
Williton PC Withycombe PC 
  
 

 

Public Agenda Pack



 

 

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact LCN Team lcn@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday, 
29 November 2023. 
 
The LCN team want everybody to have the opportunity to take part in the LCN 
meetings and have booked appropriate venues with accessibility requirements in 
mind.  If you have specific access needs, and are at all concerned, please contact the 
LCN Team so they can provide reassurance or seek solutions beforehand: 
lcn@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 27 November 2023 

 

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:lcn@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Local Community Network - Minehead and Watchet - 6.30 pm Tuesday, 5 
December 2023 

  
Core Membership (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 
  
(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 
  

3   Notes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
To approve the notes from the previous meeting. 
  

4   An update on Somerset Council's Financial Position  
 
An urgent item that has been brought forward due to the parishes currently setting 
their precepts for the forthcoming financial year. 
  

5   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise of any questions, statements or petitions received that are not 
covered by items on the agenda for the meeting on which members of the public 
have requested to speak. 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

6   Feedback from Homefinder Somerset Presentation (Pages 19 - 48) 
 
On Tuesday 14 November a presentation was held on Microsoft Teams to showcase 
the Somerset Council Rainbow Way Housing development. 
  
There was also a presentation from Homefinder Somerset, to provide an overview of 
the process and how it works. 
  

7   Feedback from Flooding Recovery Drop In Events  
 
Two flooding drop-in events were held in Carhampton and Minehead to gather data 
on the recent flooding which occurred on Sunday 17 September. 
  
A variety of agencies and councillors were in attendance. 
  

8   Result of the prioritisation exercise from the previous meeting  
  

9   Action and next steps?  
  

10   Dates of Future Meetings  
  



Core Membership 
 
Unitary Councillors: 
Councillor Andy Sully  
Councillor Mandy Chilcott    
Councillor Hugh Davies    
Councillor Andy Hadley    
Councillor Marcus Kravis    
Councillor Christine Lawrence    
Councillor Mike Rigby    
Councillor Rosemary Woods    
 
City, Town and Parish Councils (one voting member from each): 
Ash Priors  
Bicknoller  
Carhampton  
Combe Florey  
Crowcombe  
Dunster  
East Quantoxhead  
Elworthy  
Lydeard St. Lawrence  
Minehead  
Monksilver  
Nettlecombe  
Old Cleeve  
Sampford Brett  
Stogumber  
Tolland  
Watchet  
West Bagborough  
West Quantoxhead  
Williton  
Withycombe 
 
Other Stakeholders (one voting member from each): 
Avon and Somerset Police  
NHS  
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue  
Education  
Spark Somerset  

Page 5

Agenda Annex

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=216
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=129
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=141
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=156
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=175
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=176
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=202
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=224


Society Local Council Clerks  
Somerset Association Local Councils  
Somerset Activity Sports Partnership  
Community Council for Somerset  
Citizens Advice  
Department of Work and Pensions  
Somerset Rivers Authority  
Somerset Local Nature Partnership  
Business Chamber  
The Onion Collective  
West Somerset Flood Group  
Home Start West Somerset  
Minehead and Coast Development Trust  
AONB  
Minehead Eye  
YMCA  
At West  
Watchet Coastal Community Team 

Page 6



  
  

Local Community Network   

  

Minehead and Watchet LCN  
  

  

Tuesday 5th December 2023: 6.30pm  
  

West Somerset House  

Williton  

TA4 4QA  
  

  
______________________________________________________
[...]
iLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=yZUDgCJYMLGJtBF9JBnZPSSOxmArFr6DVlLFl7zpUSc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft.com%2Fmicrosoft-teams%2Fjoin-a-meeting&data=05%7C01%7Cpippa.hughes%40somerset.gov.uk%7Ca1a1a4abe4bb476e042c08dbe4ea7703%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638355467889451159%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Bj7sxwAUO2OWqmRqsSYmFD4hQ6M9AMuC9Jfhth1%2FgUA%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Somerset Council 
County Hall, Taunton 
Somerset, TA1 4DY 

 

 
 

Local Community Network Meeting Notes 

Meeting Title: Local Community Network - Minehead and Watchet 

Date: Thursday, 19 October 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm 

Location: West Somerset House 

Chaired by: Andy Sully (Chair) 

LCN core membership attendance: 

Name: Representing 

Mandy Chilcott 

Andy Hadley 

Rosemary Woods 

Cllr Mike Rawle 

Cllr Brenda Maitland Walker (Vice Chair) 

Cllr John Passingham 

Cllr Tony Brooks 

Cllr Robin Wichard 

Cllr Ian Duncan 

Cllr Jan Swan 

Cllr John Irvin 

Cllr Maggie Forkes 

Cllr Peter Payne 

Cllr Robert Hall 

Somerset Council 

Somerset Council 

Somerset Council 

Bicknoller PC 

Carhampton PC 

Combe Florey PC 

Crowcombe PC 

Nettlecombe PC 

Old Cleeve PC 

Sampford Brett PC 

Watchet Town Council 

West Bagborough PC 

Williton PC 

Withycombe PC 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Other attendees: 

Name: Representing 

Jacquey Newton (Clerk)    Combe Florey PC 

Alan Parslow    Crowcombe PC 

Geoffrey M Williams    Old Cleeve PC 

Julian Russell    Sampford Brett PC 

Maggie Philipson    West Quantoxhead PC 

Paul Mote    West Quantoxhead PC 

Richard Barnhams    Withycombe PC 

Loretta Whetlor    Somerset Association of Local Councils 

Simon Stanford    At West 

Sgt Jon O’Connor    Avon & Somerset Police 

Mark Shields / Emily Bishop    Village Agents (CCS) 

Bel Derring    Somerset Rivers Authority 

Ray Tew    Minehead Coastl Develop Trust 

Martin Stevens    Watchet Coastal Community Team 

Katrina Midgely    Minehead & WS Food Cupboard  

Barbara Middleton    Accessible Transport WS 

Fiona Toms    Minehead People Place Partnership 

Sylvia Jeromson    Williton & District Business Assoc. 

Ian Aldridge    Member of the Public (Williton) 

Hester Watson    West Somerset Green Forum 

Rev. Andrew Tatham    Quantock Deanery 

Samantha Westmacott    Member of the Public (Watchet)  

  

Virtual attendees: 

Name: Representing 

Cllr Craig Palmer 
Zara Aitken 
Paul Matcham 
Sarah Burnett 
Debbie Telling 

Minehead Town Council 
Minehead Coastal Development Trust 
Minehead Eye / Connect Somerset 
Co-op Community Transport 
Lydeard St Lawrence & Tolland PC 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

Officers from Somerset Council  

Emma Plummer (LCN Development) 
Pip Hughes (LCN Interim Link Officer) 
Kali Martin (Area Highways) 
Emily Window (Administrator) Online 
Sam Murrell (Clerk) 
Ollie Lindsall (ICT Specialist) 
 

Summary of discussion: 

Agenda 

item: 

Summary of key points of discussion and outcome: Action by: 

 
Item 9: Apologies for Absence 

Somerset Cllrs Christine Lawrence, Marcus Kravis and Mike 
Rigby, Jon Richards (WACET), Amy Wigglesworth (National Trust 
– Dunster Castle) and Paul Matcham (Minehead Eye / Somerset 
Connect). 
  
Paul subsequently attended in a virtual capacity. 
 

 

 
Item 10: Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made by those present. 
 

 

 
Item 11: To approve the minutes from the Previous Meeting 

The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true 
record by a show of hands from those present. The Chair signed 
and returned a copy to the clerk. 
 

 

 
Item 12: Public Question Time 

Katrina Midgely, Trustee of the Minehead Food Cupboard raised 
a concern about the lack of basic support from Somerset Council 
for vulnerable families, and an increasing reliance on the 
voluntary sector. The Food Cupboard was being approached by a 
variety of vulnerable people with complex needs and did not 
have the capacity or resources to help them long-term. It was 
considered that with the demise of West Somerset Council, the 
staff had pulled away to Taunton, and now with the onset of 
Somerset Council, there was a dearth of housing staff actually 

 

Page 11



 
 

resident in the county! West Somerset was feeling forgotten, and 
the temporary staff currently employed lacked basic local 
knowledge of the rurality of the LCN area. Although the Food 
Cupboard tried to help, they were unable to provide sustainable 
options to tackle some of the more difficult cases. Pippa Hughes 
agreed to feed back the concerns to the Somerset Council 
Housing Team, and then liaise with the Food Cupboard 
independently on a way forward.  
  
Ian Aldridge, Trustee of West Somerset Advice Bureau (WSAB). 
Asked Somerset Councillors to be mindful when awarding grants, 
that they didn’t overlook the very necessary work of the WSAB. 
The WSAB is independent from the Somerset Citizens Advice 
Bureau and as such is funded separately. Could this please be 
borne in mind, if grant funding is allocated to ensure that the 
WSAB gets a share. 
  

Item 13: Highlights of themes discussed at the last meeting 

A presentation of the topics and themes that were discussed at 
the last meeting can be viewed here. 
  
It was suggested that another tile should be added to the list on 
the subject of employment – covering access to further 
education, apprenticeships and training. 
  
A breakdown by post-code would be helpful. 
  

 

 
Item 14: An introduction to the data available 

Data sets based on the Minehead /Watchet LCN were shared. 
  
Ray Tew (MCDT) asked what additional data was available that 
could also inform decision making and analysis. 
  
A request was made to dig out further data specific to the 
Minehead & Watchet LCN. Attendees in the room felt it would be 
important t
[...]
 in Williton as it 
was the focal point of the district and also suffered regularly 
from flooding. It was agreed to feed the information back to the 
community resilience team. 
  
Post Minute Note: 
Flooding Drop In Meetings have now been booked for :- 

• Wednesday 9 November at Carhampton Village Hall from 
4-7pm, 

• Wednesday 15 November at Minehead Community Centre, 
Alexandra Road, Minehead 4-7pm. 

  
The Chair also advised that he wanted to convene a Homefinder 
presentation to update the LCN on the local lettings policy and 
housing allocations in Somerset. It was hoped that this could be 
done via Teams so that the presentation could be recorded, and 
members of the LCN could watch at their leisure. 
   

Item 17: Dates for future meetings 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
Wednesday 7 February 2024 
  
Attendees asked if the West Somerset House Council Chamber 
could again be booked for future meetings. 

 

 

Contact officer for meeting: LCN Team lcn@somerset.gov.uk 

Page 18



Rainbow Way,
Off Seaward Way
Minehead
Wendy Lewis
Housing Development Manager Specialist

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



Contents

1. Tackling the Climate Emergency
2. Providing social housing in Minehead
3. Zero Carbon
4. Planning 
5. Design
6. Materials and specification
7. Specification and zero carbon
8. Construction
9. Proposed Handovers
10. Tenancies
11. Ongoing monitoring

P
age 20



Tackling the Climate Emergency

Somerset West and Taunton Council declared a climate change emergency in 2019 

Right to Buy Receipts to be used to part fund new development together with other grant funding 
where possible, to build Council homes to low or zero carbon standards.

Challenges to be met are:

• Low carbon homes & fuel poverty implications – capacity, skills/expertise 
• Time / evidencing success 
• Costs for increased specification inc. risk pricing due to current market uncertainty 
• Phosphate Mitigation affecting a large area of the County.
• Site in Flood Zone 3 – attenuation pon
[...]
supported accommodation etc.)

 Silver (Homeless – Prevention/ Relief/ Other, lack 1 bedroom, health/ 
welfare, disrepair, dependent child & sharing facilities etc.

 Bronze (Adequately housed, adequate financial resources, no housing 
need)

P
age 45

https://www.homefindersomerset.co.uk/choice/content.aspx?pageid=111


How it works

 Assess the size of home a household needs. One bedroom usually 
allowed for: 
 A single applicant or couple 

 2 children of the same sex under the age of 16 

 2 children under 10 irrespective of sex 

 Any other person aged 16 or over 

P
age 46



How it works

 Homes are advertised each week (Wednesday – Sunday)

 Applicants can bid for up to 3 homes each week
 Online

 Contact local authority

 Autobid

P
age 47



How it works

 Shortlisting to select the successful applicant

 Households who have bid are ranked by Band & how long been in that Band

 Landlords work down the list to find first suitable applicant (& who meets any 
preferences/ requirements stated on the advert)

 Landlords undertake verification process to assess suitability as a tenant and 
finances

 Landlords must provide a reason for rejecting an applicant

P
age 48


	Agenda
	 Core Membership
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	3 Notes from the Previous Meeting
	6 Feedback from Homefinder Somerset Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Homefinder Somerset Presentation
	Homefinder Somerset 
	Background
	Profile of households registered on Homefinder Somerset (14 November 2023)
	Homes let
	Comparison between demand & supply
	Minehead & Watchet LCN - Demand
	Minehead & Watchet LCN – Supply. �Homes let 1 Aug 21 – 14 Nov 23
	Impacts of the mis-match between demand and supply
	Aims
	How it works
	How it works �Policy & User Gu

Minutes of the meeting


Somerset Council 
County Hall, Taunton 
Somerset, TA1 4DY 

 

 
 

Local Community Network Meeting Notes 

Meeting Title: Local Community Network - Minehead and Watchet 

Date: Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

Time: 6.33 pm - 8.29 pm 

Location: West Somerset House, Council Chamber 

Chaired by: Andy Sully (Chair) 

LCN core membership attendance: 

Name: Representing 

Cllr Hugh Davies 

Andy Hadley 

Rosemary Woods 

Cllr Brenda Maitland Walker (Vice Chair) 

Cllr John Passingham 

Cllr Tony Brooks 

Cllr Craig Palmer 

Cllr Robin Wichard 

Cllr Ian Duncan 

Cllr Jan Swan 

Cllr Chris Bramall 

Cllr John Irven 

Cllr Sue Sherry 

Cllr Ian Aldridge 

Loretta Whetlor 

PCSO Katherine Williams 

Bernard Maynard Smith 

Izzy Silvester 

Paul Matcham 

Martin Stevens 

Somerset Council 

Somerset Council 

Somerset Council 

Carhampton PC 

Combe Florey PC 

Crowcombe PC 

Minehead TC 

Nettlecombe PC 

Old Cleeve PC 

Sampford Brett PC 

Stogumber PC 

Watchet TC 

West Quantoxhead PC 

Williton PC 

SALC 

Avon and Somerset Police 

Minehead Coast Development Trust 

CCS Village Agent 

Minehead Eye / Connect Somerset 

Watchet Coastal Community Team 

 

   



 
 

Officer attendance: 

Pippa Hughes, (Interim LCN Link Officer), Sam Murrell (Clerk), Tom Parkinson (ICT 

Specialist), Kali Martin (Highways),  

 

Other attendees: 

Name: Representing 

Cllr Theo Butt Philip, Lead Member for 

Corporate Resources and Transformation 

Wendy Philipson 

Sue Smith 

Alan Parslow 

Mimi Palmer 

Ben Parker (Clerk) 

Geoff Williams 

PCSO Zack Howe 

PCSO Melanie Cherrington-Firkins 

Maya Clayden 

Jan Ayers 

Kevin Francis 

Hester Watson 

Katy Attwater 

Allan Jeffery 

Maureen Smith 

 

Somerset Council 

 

Member of the Public (W. Quantoxhead) 

Carhampton PC 

Crowcombe PC 

Minehead TC 

Minehead TC 

Old Cleeve PC 

Avon and Somerset Police 

Avon and Somerset Police 

CCS Village Agent 

Watchet Coastal Community Team 

Williton and District Business Association 

West Somerset Green Forum 

Member of the public (Speaker) 

Member of the public 

West Somerset Community Land Trust 

Virtual attendees: 

Ray Tew    Minehead Coastal Development Trust 

Zara Aitken    Minehead Coastal Development Trust 

Fiona Toms    Minehead People Place Partnership 

Iain Porter    Quantock National Landscapes 

Paul Elliston    Somerset Rivers Authority 

Kate Hellard     Somerset Council 

 



 
 

 

Summary of discussion: 

Agenda 

item: 

Summary of key points of discussion and outcome: Action by: 

 
Item 18: Apologies for Absence 

Somerset Cllrs Mandy Chilcott, Christine Lawrence, Marcus 
Kravis and Mike Rigby. Rev. Andrew Tatham (Quantock Deanery). 
 

 

 
Item 19: Declarations of Interest 

None were declared. 
  

 

 
Item 20: Notes from the Previous Meeting 

The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true 
record by those in attendance. 
 

 

 
Item 21: An update on Somerset Council's Financial Position 

Cllr Theo Butt Philip, the Lead Member for Transformation and 
Resources took questions about the Council’s current financial 
position. This followed a letter being sent to the parishes from 
the Leader Cllr Bill Revans, addressing the subject of asset and 
service devolution. (A copy of the letter can be viewed here). 
  
A slide pack explaining the Council’s financial position and 
where the budgetary pressures lie can be viewed here. 
  
Questions from the floor were raised as follows:- 
  
Crowcombe PC – The parishes were very small, with limited 
funds and small precepts. Even with an increase on the precept, 
how could some of these assets and services be financed? And 
what would happen to them if the parishes didn’t have the 
capacity or capability to take them on? 
A: It will depend on demand for the asset and or service and will 
be tailored to suit the work and parish needs. Services are 
provided in different ways across the county, so this will need to 
be evaluated on a case-by-case basis. In some instances, if the 
parish does not take on the work required, then this service is 

 

https://somersetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s17688/ISSUESomersetCouncilAssetandServiceDevolutionLetterParishes8Nov23FINALpdf.pdf
https://somersetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21605/Financial%20Slides.pdf


 
 

likely to be cut. 
  
West Quantoxhead PC – The smaller parishes don’t employ full 
time staff, and some clerks only work a few hours a week. All of 
the parish councillors are volunteers, and don’t want the 
responsibility of managing staff. How will this be managed if 
assets/services are devolved and staff are TUPEd across? 
A: Parish Councils are different sizes and already have varying 
responsibilities. Somerset Council will offer advice and 
assistance to those parishes who wish to take on additional 
assets and services. 
  
Old Cleeve PC – Cllr Ian Duncan: Why did it take so long for the 
Council’s financial position to come to light, and then why such a 
rush to get out the letter about devolution? It has landed very 
badly!? 
A: The new Council has been winding up the financial affairs of 
the 5 legacy councils and has been working with a new finance 
system. Somerset Council was aware there was an issue but not 
the scale of the problem until it started actively looking at the 
budget setting process for the next financial year. It also had to 
consider what grant would come in from central government and 
any reserves that it held. Once the problem was identified it was 
important to let the parishes know as soon as possible, 
especially in light of their precepting process. It was recognised 
that it might not have been great timing, but if it had waited, 
then most parishes would have already submitted their precept 
application for the 2024/25 Financial year. The letter was sent 
out to give the parishes an awareness of the current challenges. 
  
Watchet TC – Cllr John Irven - The timing of the letter landed 
badly. Watchet TC already ran a youth club (following SCC 
withdrawing the youth service in 2012), a community library, the 
Esplanade and the former WSDC public toilets in the town. It 
was very late in the precepting process to advise the parishes 
that they may need to raise additional precept, especially with no 
hard financial figures to back up the fact. It was not ethical or 
legal to precept on “fresh air” or to precept for reserves that may 
or may not be needed. Much more information was required, if 
Watchet TC was to consider taking on this work. 
A: Any parish that wished to find out more needed to contact the 
devolution team devolution@somerset.gov.uk expressing an 

mailto:devolution@somerset.gov.uk


 
 

interest. 
  
Cllr Rosemary Woods – Asked what was being done for good 
fiscal management? Had concerns that the democratic process 
and the Executive set-up itself may be draining much needed 
money. (One example being the payments to Executive 
members, and their deputies, and the special duties costs). 
A: All current systems, processes and costs are being 
scrutinised across the Council. Executive members don’t have 
deputies, and the set-up of the Executive is being examined. The 
Council is looking to identify savings, right across its services 
which will include the democratic processes as well as the ones 
identified in the letter. 
  
Minehead People and Place Partnership – Online – Fiona 
Toms asked what was being done with premises and staffing? 
These were the biggest costs in the delivery of services and 
where most savings could be made. 
A: It was true that premises costs had significant impacts on the 
budget especially around the payment of utilities. This was being 
addressed in that there was a rationalisation process taking 
place which would look at the sale of some of the Council’s 
buildings. In the short term, parts of County Hall, and some 
areas in Shepton Mallet were being “mothballed” over the winter 
and the staff who worked there, relocated to alternative sites. 
This was to reduce the utility bills and make savings on heating 
and lighting during the winter months. 
  
Old Cleeve PC – Cllr Ian Duncan - The service costs of the 
suggested services that may be devolved need to properly 
costed. The parishes will absolutely NOT precept where there is 
no business case stating how the costs are broken down and 
what they will be expected to cover. It is unlikely that this will be 
received in the available remaining time, and as such they are 
likely to be lost. 
  
Minehead Coast Development Trust – It was difficult to 
understand how splitting and fragmenting the service was going 
to be more cost effective overall. It was very sobering to 
consider that it was going to be the Council Taxpayers who were 
going to be hit hardest in the pocket. 
  



 
 

SALC – Loretta Whetlor said that in the rural areas, the only 
possible way of delivering services was through the clustering of 
parishes and working in collaboration. This was effectively 
creating a “mini district council” but without the benefit of paid 
staff and a reliance on volunteers. Assets could be transferred 
but there would be legal implications and it would take time.  
  
Williton PC – Cllr Ian Aldridge asked what was happening with 
the former Somerset West and Taunton Council commercial 
property investment portfolio? He was aware that the former 
district council had bought commercial properties to the tune of 
nearly £100million and used the income generated to fund 
revenue services. Was this likely to continue or were these likely 
to be sold? 
A: All the 4 district councils had assets that are being assessed. 
These are made up of the main Council buildings, as well as 
commercial properties. These are still performing and bringing 
in a small profit, but it is likely that the Council will have to use 
capital receipts to reduce deficits. Central government is 
unlikely to help especially if there are perceived assets to sell. 
Capitalisation will be achieved through selling these properties 
and not via borrowing. Any sales must be managed sensibly to 
ensure the properties are not sold at a loss. 
  
Carhampton PC – Cllr Brenda Maitland Walker – the former 
WSDC had already devolved a lot of assets to parishes, and there 
were only a few left. It would be sensible to set up a working 
group to look at how the remaining ones could be managed. It 
was recognised that it was very uneven across the county, 
because different districts had different methods of delivery. 
Cllr Brenda Maitland Walker asked who would be responsible for 
picking up the legal costs? This would be a consideration and 
would make the parishes reluctant to pick up the bill. 
(Historically in West Somerset, the former district council picked 
up the legal fees when it transferred the public toilets across). 
  
A query was raised on running the LCN meetings and how much 
was budgeted for this? There were a number of officers in 
attendance and this must impact the cost. 
A: The annual budget for all 18 LCNs in the first year was £300k. 
Two of the staff highlighted by the questioner were not 
employed by Somerset Council but were in fact CCS village 



 
 

agents. Kali Martin (Highways) was in the room and advised that 
he attended LCN meetings in his own time as a point of interest 
and was not obliged to be there. There was a lot of goodwill 
involved in the facilitation of LCN meetings across Somerset. 
   

Item 22: Public Question Time 

Katherine Attwater and  
Alan Jefferies, members of the public who attend the Hinkley 
Point C Community Forum asked the following question:- 
  
“I would like to ask if the LCN members are aware of a 
Consultation being run, starting on the 9th January 2024, by EDF 
on their desired Variations to the DCO for Hinkley C which 
include; the methods of storage of Radioactive Nuclear Waste 
and Removal of the Acoustic Fish Deterrents from the cooling 
water intake heads.” 
  
Katherine was concerned that since the demise of Somerset 
West and Taunton Council, there was no statutory consultee 
Council to follow up residents’ concerns at a local level.  
  
The Chair responded:- 
I can confirm that the Parish Councils that are adjacent to the 

Hinkley Point C site are listed as Non-Statutory Consultees. 

However if there are any Clerks who wish to contact you on 

behalf of other parishes, please let me know a contact email 

address and we will forward this on. 

Katherine agreed to follow this up after the meeting. 

Cllr Sue Sherry from West Quantoxhead PC asked for more 

information, as they were a neighbouring parish and would like 

to participate in the consultation. 

Maureen Smith – West Somerset Community Landtrust 
(WSCL) 
Asked that attendees consider the lack of affordable housing in 
West Somerset for local people and was concerned to see that 
Housing had not been considered a priority by the Minehead and 
Watchet LCN. She represented the West Somerset Community 
Landtrust who hoped to work with landowners in identifying 
prospective development sites. Cllr Sully suggested that she 

 



 
 

provided a resume of the work and report to the next LCN 
meeting in February. 
   

Item 23: Feedback from Flooding Recovery Drop In Events 

Paul Elliston, Somerset Rivers Authority Community Engagement 
Officer presented some slides which outlined the events of 
Sunday 17 September. Two drop in events had subsequently 
taken place to gather information on how local communities had 
been impacted. These had taken place in Carhampton and 
Minehead. 
  
The presentation slides can be viewed here. 
  
Questions arising:- 
  
Williton PC – Cllr Ian Aldridge asked what could be done when 
housing was being developed over a flood plain, and there 
appeared to be no constraints placed on the developers. Could 
Somerset Council please put pressure on the landowner to 
relieve the channel of the Flood Relief Scheme. If this was 
covered over it could potentially have a catastrophic effect on 
the rest of West Somerset, as it would cut off access for all 
vehicles and traffic including the emergency services. 
A: Paul Elliston asked that his concerns were emailed to 
flooding@somerset.gov.uk so that they could be followed up. 
  
Cllr Brenda Maitland Walker agreed to follow up some of the 
issues raised in the drop-in events directly with the Area 
Highways office. 
  

 

 
Item 24: Result of the prioritisation exercise from the previous 

meeting 

At the previous LCN meeting, each of the groups had discussed 
local priorities and themes. The results of the exercise had been 
scored and evaluated, in order to determine where the Minehead 
and Watchet wanted to focus attention. The data table can be 
viewed here. 
  
Public Transport – in particular the loss of the No28 Bus Service 
had been identified as the main area of concern. Although the 

 

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s21606/MineheadWatchetFloodingPresentation.pdf
mailto:flooding@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s21607/ScoringSheetsforMineheadWatchetWorksheet.pdf


 
 

Exmoor LCN had little influence on commercial transport 
operators it was recognised that it could support the work of the 
Somerset Transport Group. A slide pack that had been presented 
at a meeting of the Somerset Bus Partnership in October 23 is 
available to view here. Cllr Sully also advised that there were 
plans to turn the former Taunton bus station, into a mobility hub 
once the NHS had vacated it. 
  
Sam Murrell provided some additional insight and explained that 
some of the themes were considered interlinked or of equal 
importance. The table had been colour coded where this had 
been stated. 
  
As such “Climate Change” had not been prioritised but three of 
the groups highlighted that Flooding was a concern to them. It 
was also stated that this was specific to the Highway especially 
around the main arterial routes along the A39. 
  
Health and Wellbeing was impacted by lack of basic needs such 
as Housing being fulfilled. The groups had interlinked these 
themes. 
  
Education and Young People were considered interlinked. It was 
important that young people had access to more opportunities. 
  
The themes of Business, Employment and Communication were 
considered interlinked. 
  
Interestingly none of the groups had identified Crime and 
Disorder and anti social behaviour concerning young people as 
an area of concern. 
  
Although some tables had listed Planning Enforcement, none of 
them had made this a priority. 
  
In light of the findings some events had already taken place. 
  

• A Homefinder Somerset online presentation which 
explained how housing allocations were decided, along 
with a presentation on the new Somerset Council Housing 
development at Rainbow Way, Minehead. 
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s21676/SomersetBusPartnershippresentation.pdf


 
 

• Two flood drop-in events in Carhampton and Minehead to 
gather data on the flooding which occurred on Sunday 17 
September. Paul Elliston had already provided feedback 
on this. 

   
Item 25: Feedback from Homefinder Somerset Presentation 

On Tuesday 14 November, the Somerset Council Housing 
development team carried out a presentation on the Rainbow 
Way Scheme, via Microsoft Teams. 
  
On the same day, Homefinder Somerset presented slides on 
their choice based letting scheme, explaining how it works and 
how properties are allocated. 
  
It was agreed to circulate the slide pack with the minutes, but 
with the agreement of the Chair, this item was removed from the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
Item 26: Action and next steps? 

• To establish a Highways Working sub-group with 
representatives from the parishes, supported by Highways 
officers from Somerset Council. This would look into the 
viability of setting up a Highway Steward scheme and 
possibly partnering with the Exmoor LCN to finance it. 
  
Kate Hellard said the cost of the Highway Steward 
Scheme would be £50k which would be shared across 2 
LCN areas. (Sam Murrell provided an overview on how the 
pilot scheme had worked on Exmoor and signposted to 
information available online). This can be viewed here. 

  
• To assist parishes with updating their flood plans. Paul 

Elliston offered his services to facilitate this. 
  

•         Support the Somerset Transport Group and obtain an 
update on the No28 service. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/local-community-networks/lcn-pilot-projects/exmoor/


 
 

Item 27: Dates of Future Meetings 

Wednesday 7 February 2024 commencing at 6.30pm 
  
Date in April 2024 to be confirmed. 
  
These will take place at West Somerset House. 

 

 

Contact officer for meeting: LCN Team lcn@somerset.gov.uk and 

Mineheadandwatchetlcn@somerset.gov.uk. 

 

mailto:Mineheadandwatchetlcn@somerset.gov.uk

